(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL), unless otherwise stated.)

69

NOTE 25 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(CONT’D)

a) Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk management

The Company is exposed to currency risk mainly in USD and EUR.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Company to 10% increase or decrease in USD and EUR exchange

rates. The 10% rate is the rate used when reporting the exchange rate risk within the Company to the senior

managers, and this rate represents the possible change expected by the management in the exchange rates. The

sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at year-end and

shows the effects of 10% change in foreign currency rates at the end of the year. This analysis includes foreign-

sourced loans as well as non-functional currency loans of borrowers and beneficiaries used for foreign

operations within the Company. positive value.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

31 December 2022
 Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of foreign

currency

Depreciation of foreign

currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 20%:
1- USD denominated net assets/liabilities 9,940,350  (9,940,350)

2- USD hedged portion (-)

3- Net effect of USD 9,940,350  (9,940,350)

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 20%:

4- EUR denominated net assets/liabilities (52,801,098) 52,801,098

5- EUR hedged portion (-)

6- Net effect of EUR (52,801,098) 52,801,098

Total (42,860,748) 42,860,748

TUĞÇELİK ALÜMİNYUM VE METAL MAMÜLLERİ SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM

ŞİRKETİ

As Of 31 December 2022

Notes To The Financial Statements

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL), unless otherwise stated.)

70

NOTE 25 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(CONT’D)

a) Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk management

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

31 December 2021
 Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of foreign

currency

Depreciation of foreign

currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 20%:
1- USD denominated net assets/liabilities 6,156,259 (6,156,259)

2- USD hedged portion (-)
3- Net effect of USD 6,156,259 (6,156,259)

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 20%:
4- EUR denominated net assets/liabilities (7,989,102) 7,989,102

5- EUR hedged portion (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR (7,989,102) 7,989,102

Total (1,832,843) 1,832,843

Interest rate risk

None.

NOTE 26 - FEES FOR SERVICES RECEIVED FROM THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S

The fees related to the services received by the Company from the Independent Audit Firm (BDK) for the

periods 1 January - 31 December 2022 and 1 January - 31 December 2021 are as follows:

  2022 2021

  BDK BDK

Independent audit fee for the reporting period 65,000 45,000

Fees for tax consultancy services - -

Fees for other assurance services - -

Fees for independent non-audit services 5,000 -

   70,000  45,000

NOTE 27 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

As of 31 December 2022, 21,076,738 TL investments have been made within the scope of investment incentive

certificate received for investments of 153,422.638 TL, and the amount of tax advantage to be provided in the

future has been calculated as 35,776.381 TL.

	Kapak Formatı eng
	Tuğçelik Alüminyum BDR 31.12.2022 ENG - Kopya
	Tuğçelik Görüş İmzalı
	Tuğçelik Alüminyum BDR 31.12.2022 ENG - Kopya